

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

EASTERN DISTRICT

---

No. 26 EAP 2018

---

WILLIAM C. ROVERANO and JACQUELINE ROVERANO, h/w,  
*Appellants,*

– v. –

JOHN CRANE, INC. and BRAND INSULATIONS, INC.,  
*Appellees.*

---

---

No. 27 EAP 2018

---

WILLIAM ROVERANO,  
*Appellant,*

– v. –

JOHN CRANE, INC.,  
*Appellee.*

---

*On Petition for Review from the Order dated December 28, 2017 in the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, at No. 2837 EDA 2016, affirming the Order dated July 27, 2016 in the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, at No. 1123, March Term, 2014, Victor J. DiNubile, Jr., Judge*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE JOHN CRANE, INC.**

---

---

WILLIAM R. ADAMS  
ATTORNEY ID No. 73534  
TIFFANY F. TURNER  
ATTORNEY ID No. 62832  
DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.  
1650 Arch Street, Suite 2110  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 925-2289  
wadams@dmclaw.com  
TTurner@dmclaw.com

MICHAEL POLLARD  
ADMITTED *PRO HAC VICE*  
MICHAEL MCCUTCHEON  
ADMITTED *PRO HAC VICE*  
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP  
300 E. Randolph St., Ste. 5000  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 861-2786  
Michael.Pollard@bakermckenzie.com  
Michael.McCutcheon@bakermckenzie.com

*Attorneys for Appellee John Crane, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.    Form of Action and Procedural History .....	1
B.    Appellants’ Case in Chief .....	2
1.    Testimony of William Roverano .....	2
2.    Job History .....	3
3.    Mr. Roverano’s History of Smoking .....	3
4.    Mr. Roverano’s Frequency of Direct Exposure to JCI Products.....	4
5.    Proximity of Mr. Roverano’s Exposure to JCI’s Products .....	5
6.    Regularity of Mr. Roverano’s Exposure to Other Asbestos Products.....	6
7.    Testimony of Dr. Steven Compton .....	8
C.    John Crane’s Expert Testimony .....	8
1.    Dr. James Crapo.....	8
2.    Dr. Frederick Toca.....	11
D.    Brand’s Expert Testimony .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13

ARGUMENT .....15

I. THE FAIR SHARE ACT REQUIRES THE APPORTIONMENT OF DAMAGES  
BASED UPON A COMPARATIVE PERCENTAGE OF LIABILITY .....15

A. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED THE  
FAIR SHARE ACT’S APPORTIONMENT PROVISION.....15

B. APPORTIONMENT ON A *PER CAPITA* BASIS FINDS NO  
SUPPORT IN THE ACT OR THE RULES GOVERNING  
STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION .....20

C. APPELLANTS MISCHARACTERIZE THE AUTHORITIES  
DISCUSSING APPORTIONMENT IN ASBESTOS CASES.....26

D. THE JURY CAN APPORTION LIABILITY BASED UPON  
FACTS ALREADY IN THE RECORD .....32

E. THE ACT REQUIRES APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY  
REGARDLESS OF THE NATURE OF A PLAINTIFF’S  
INJURY .....35

F. APPELLANTS’ CITATION TO SUBSEQUENT  
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY IS IMPROPER AND  
IRRELEVANT .....38

II. THE FAIR SHARE ACT REQUIRES THE JURY TO CONSIDER SETTLEMENTS  
WITH BANKRUPT ENTITIES IN APPORTIONING LIABILITY .....39

A. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED THE  
PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FAIR SHARE ACT.....40

B. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY REINFORCES THE SUPERIOR  
COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ACT .....43

C. APPELLANTS’ AUTHORITIES DO NOT SUPPORT THEIR  
CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACT .....45

D. THE FAIR SHARE ACT SIGNALLED A DELIBERATE  
CHANGE IN PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC POLICY TO  
BECOME MORE BUSINESS-FRIENDLY.....49

CONCLUSION.....56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	52
<i>Azzarello v. Black Brothers Co., Inc.</i> , 391 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1978).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Baker v. AC&amp;S</i> , 755 A.2d 664 (Pa. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. AC&amp;S, Inc.</i> , 729 A.2d 1140 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999) .....	49
<i>Ball v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 625 A.2d 650 (Pa. 1993).....	17, 28
<i>Banohashim v. R.S. Enters., LLC</i> , 77 A.3d 14 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	34
<i>Bartel v. John Crane</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2004) .....	52
<i>Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Lindsay</i> , 185 A.3d 307 (Pa. 2018).....	25
<i>Bd. of Revision of Taxes v. City of Phila.</i> , 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010).....	23
<i>Blake v. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 166 A.3d 292 (Pa. 2017).....	45
<i>Bondex v. Ott</i> , 774 N.E.2d 82 (Ind. App. 2002) .....	47
<i>Brown v. Levy</i> , 73 A.3d 514 (Pa. 2013).....	42
<i>Cadlo v. Metalclad Insulation Corp.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 1311 (2007).....	34
<i>Capone v. Donovan</i> , 480 A.2d 1249 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984) .....	36

<i>Commonwealth v. Anderson</i> , 169 A.3d 1092 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Hall</i> , 80 A.3d 1204 (Pa. 2013).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Stotelmyer</i> , 110 A.3d 150 (Pa. 2015).....	15
<i>Dambacher v. Mallis</i> , 7 Phila. 14 (1981) .....	28
<i>Dorsey v. Redman</i> , 96 A.3d 332 (Pa. 2014).....	19
<i>Embrey v. Borough of West Mifflin</i> , 390 A.2d 765 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978) .....	17
<i>Freundt v. DOT, Bureau of Driver Lic.</i> , 883 A.2d 503 (Pa. 2005).....	26
<i>Glomb v. Glomb</i> , 530 A.2d 1362 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987), <i>allocator denied</i> , 538 A.2d 876 (Pa. 1988).....	35
<i>Gregg v. V-J Auto Parts, Co.</i> , 943 A.2d 216 (Pa. 2007).....	31
<i>Gross v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 600 A.2d 558 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991) .....	26, 27, 37
<i>Howard v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 78 A.3d 605 (Pa. 2013).....	31
<i>In re Erie Golf Course</i> , 992 A.2d 75 (Pa. 2010) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Shondel</i> , 950 F.2d 1301 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>In re Tr. Under Deed of Kulig</i> , 175 A.3d 222 (Pa. 2017).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Beane</i> , 664 A.2d 96 (Pa. 1995).....	50

<i>Jones v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 132 Cal. App. 4th 990 (2005) .....	34
<i>Martin v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass</i> , 528 A.2d 947 (Pa. 1987).....	27, 35
<i>McGrath v. Bureau of Prof'l &amp; Occupational Affs.</i> , 173 A.3d 656 (Pa. 2017).....	44
<i>Ottavio v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 617 A.2d 1296 (Pa. 1992).....	17, 45, 46, 47
<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass'n v. Commonwealth</i> , 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016).....	24
<i>Rahn v. Hess</i> , 106 A.2d 461 (Pa. 1954).....	22
<i>Reginelli v. Boggs</i> , 181 A.3d 293 (Pa. 2018).....	42
<i>Rossi v. DOT, Bureau of Driver Lic.</i> , 860 A.2d 64 (Pa. 2004).....	26
<i>Rost v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 151 A.3d 1032 (Pa. 2016).....	31
<i>Roverano v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 177 A.3d 892 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017) .....	38
<i>Sirianni v. Nugent Bros., Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 868 (Pa. 1986).....	17
<i>Slayton v. Gold Pumps, Inc.</i> , No. GD 03-010873, 2004 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 335 (C.P. Alleg., Oct. 25, 2004) .....	47
<i>The Birth Center v. The St. Paul Cos.</i> , 787 A.2d 376 (Pa. 2001).....	21, 22, 43
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	15, 29, 30
<i>Voyles v. Corwin</i> , 441 A.2d 381 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982) .....	35, 36

<i>Walton v. Avco Corp.</i> , 610 A.2d 454 (Pa. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Baxter</i> , 719 A.2d 733 (Pa. 1998).....	39

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

11 U.S.C. § 362.....	46
1 Pa. C.S. § 1903(a).....	38
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921.....	<i>passim</i>
1 Pa. C.S. § 1922(4).....	23
1 Pa. C.S. § 1924.....	42
42 Pa. C.S. § 7102.....	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa. C.S. § 8322.....	48
42 Pa. C.S. § 8371.....	43
42 Pa. C.S. § 8326.....	41, 48
51 Pa. C.S. § 7101.....	45
2002 Pa. Leg. J. (House) 1199 (June 4, 2002).....	23
2011 Legis. Bill Hist. PA S.B. 1131, Governor’s Message (June 8, 2011).....	51
James S. Kakalik <i>et al.</i> , <i>Costs of Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Corp. 1983).....	51
Marc C. Scarcella <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Philadelphia Story: Asbestos Litigation, Bankruptcy Trusts and Changes in Exposure Allegations From 1991-2010</i> , 27-17 Mealey’s Litig. Rep. Asb. 21 (Oct. 2012).....	53
Mark A. Behrens, <i>Asbestos Trust Transparency</i> , 87 FORDHAM L.R. 107 (2018).....	51, 52, 53
Mark D. Plevin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Where Are They Now, Part Eight: An Update on Development in Asbestos-Related Bankruptcy Cases</i> , 16-2 Mealey’s Asb. Bankr. Rep. 22 (Sept. 2016).....	52
Michael Tomsic, <i>Case Sheds Light on the Murky World of Asbestos Litigation</i> , NPR (Feb. 4, 2014, 4:00PM).....	54

Patrick M. Hanlon & Anne Smetak, <i>Asbestos Changes</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007).....	53
S. Todd. Brown, <i>How Long Is Forever This Time? The Broken Promise of Bankruptcy Trusts</i> , 61 Buff. L. R. 537 (2013) .....	53
Steven J. Carroll <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> , at 67 (RAND Corp. 2005).....	52
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-819, <i>Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts</i> (Sept. 2011).....	53
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, <i>Asbestos Litigation: The 'Endless Search For A Solvent Bystander,'</i> 23 WIDENER L. J. 59 (2013).....	51, 53
William P. Shelley <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Need for Transparency Between the Tort System and Section 524(g) Asbestos Trusts</i> , 17 NORTON J. BANKR. L & PRAC. 257 (2008) .....	51, 53, 54
